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SPORTS DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 
 

Annual Report for the Year 2009 
 

Pursuant to Section 3 of the Public Bodies Management and Accountability Act, 
the Sports Development Foundation submits its Fifteenth (15th) Annual Report for 
the calendar year 2009. 

1. MEMBERSHIP AND COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD 
The members of the Board were as follows: 
 Mr.  David Mais    Chairman 
 Mr.  Lloyd Pommells    
 Mr.  Howard Aris, CD 
 Mr. Ian Forbes 

Mrs.  Ann Marie Spence-Heron  
 Mr. John Jackson 
 Mr.  Saleem Lazarus 
 Mrs. Molly Rhone, CD 
 Mr. Compton Rodney 
 Mr. Keith Shervington, CD 
 Mr.  Emile Spence 
 Mr.  Cecil Warren 
 
Mr. Keith Shervington, CD died on February 12, 2009.  Messrs. Warren and 
Forbes were appointed to the Board of Directors in March 9, 2009 and May 
20, 2009, respectively.   
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2. MEETINGS  

Twelve meetings of the Board of Directors, Allocations/Projects Committee 
and the Finance Committee were scheduled for 2009.  

However, during the year there were Fourteen (14) meetings of the Board 
of Directors. There were also Thirteen (13) meetings of the 
Allocations/Project Committee, Fifteen (15) meetings of the Finance 
Committee and Two (2) meetings of the Audit committee.  

The extra meetings held during the year represent specially convened 
meetings and Board retreats. 

3. REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
 
Our mandate is to promote and encourage the development and growth of 
talent, skills, facilities and activities concerning all aspects of Sports.  To 
establish, fund and carry on programmes and promote the development of 
sporting facilities and activities. 
 
The global financial crisis, which began in late 2008 continued to have an 
effect on the country in 2009.  By March 2009, the Foundation began to 
prepare for the possibility of reduced income from the Gaming Industry as 
the income at the end of the first quarter reflected an 18% decline 
compared to the 2008 amounts.  It was assumed at this point that the 
decline in income could be as high as 20% of budget. 
 
In order to effectively manage our resources and carry out our mandate the 
following measures were instituted: 
 

-  Monthly cash projections/scenarios were done 
- Some infrastructure projects were deferred to 2010 
- Additions to the staff complement in relation to the CDF projects 

were not done 
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At the half year point the assessment of the income revealed that the 
fallout could be around 10% of budget. 

By the end of the third quarter the situation showed further improvement 
and the decrease in revenue was expected to be 5% of budget. 

The fourth quarter has historically been three months of high sales volumes 
in gaming products.  This is particularly true in a period in which there is 
minimal winning of the game “Lotto” and thus the jackpot gets very large.  
The income of the fourth quarter resulted in the proceeds for the year 
surpassing the budgeted amounts. 

The projected income to the Foundation from the Gaming Industry for 2009 
was $411.912m.  At the end of the year, the actual proceeds were 
$414.972m. 

The Gaming Industry is perceived to be “recession proof” and this remained 
true for 2009. 

Table I 

 Actual $’000 Budget $’000 
Income:   
Income from Gaming 2009 414.972 411.912 
Invested Income    18.228      6.613 
Other Income     0.552      0.480 
Total Income                     433.752                     419.005 
   
Expenditure:   
Administrative expenses                     58.606                      77.150 
Grants to Government 
Agencies 

 
                    88.437 

 
                    71.229 

Special Project: Track Meet                     26.100                     26.100 
Special Allocations                     26.935                     18.600 
Infrastructure Projects                   130.465                   184.279 
National Associations                   128.242                   110.440 
Athletes Welfare Grants                       6.495                     17.250 
Total Expenditure                   465.280                   505.048 
   
Deficit                   (31.528)                   (86.043) 
Withheld Income for 2008 100.443 92.386 
Net Position 68.915 6.343 
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Infrastructure Projects (Appendix 1): 

During 2009, the SDF, spent $130.46m on infrastructure projects by 
constructing: 

- 28 multipurpose courts in 10 parishes and 17 communities, and 
11 schools;  

- 17 fenced facilities involving courts and fields in 8 parishes; 
- 13 playfields all in various stages of completion; 
- provided changing room facilities in two (2), seating in one (1) and 

lighting in four (4) locations. 

In addition goal posts and basketball hoops/backboards were provided 
for the Multicare Foundation and Clan Carty High School.   

National Associations (Appendix 2): 

The amount of $128.24m was paid to 38 National Associations to 
provide funding for development programmes, training of athletes and 
administrators and for their participation in national competitions.  
Details are given in Appendix II.  The SDF’s contribution represented 
approximately 35% of the Budgets submitted by the National 
Associations.  

Government Agencies (Appendix 3) 

In 2009, the Foundation provided funding to Government Agencies as 
follows:   

- Institute of Sports - $64.61m – For development, coaching  
  and competition programmes. This  
  included a grant of $10.80m (compared to   
  $3.6m in 2008) for a Summer programme.   
  This programme involved athletics,  
  basketball, cricket, football and netball and 
  was geared towards inner-city children.   
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- Social Development 
Commission                    - $15.18m  - To provide training and  
                                            competition at the community level. 
 

- G. C. Foster College  
of Physical Education   
& Sport                - $8.64m – To provide funding for the                      
        sports curriculum for the development of  
        coaches & physical education teachers. 

The G.C. Foster College of Physical Education & Sport continues to produce 
the majority of coaches who are now successfully sharing their talents in 
schools, clubs and communities across Jamaica.  Many of Jamaica’s national 
coaches, especially in track & field athletics, are products of this institution. 

The training has impacted the competitiveness and success of athletes,  
particularly in football, track & field, netball and cricket. 

Staffing: 

 During the year, the staff complement increased by two, as the Foundation 
employed two engineers to supplement the Projects Department. 

4. PROPOSED CHANGES IN THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE ACTIVITIES OF 
THE SDF 

In 2008 the Foundation began participating in the Constituency 
Development Fund Programme.  This programme was developed to 
improve the effectiveness of elected Parliamentary representatives and to 
give a greater voice to constituents.  The SDF has been commissioned to 
undertake aspects of the CDF programme related to Sports.  At the end of 
2009, $16.298m were spent on projects in the following constituencies: 
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Table II 

Constituency Projects 
South East St. Andrew Clubhouse repairs & fencing 
South East St. Catherine Court & Fencing 
South Trelawny Court & Fencing 
South St. Catherine Court & Fencing 
East Central St. Andrew Football field 
North East St. Catherine Court & Fencing 

 

5.        CHANGES TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 

 There was no need to modify our corporate plan. 

6.  SUMMARY OF THE ACHIEVEMENT OF THE SDF MEASURED AGAINST 
PERFORMANCE TARGETS 

Administrative Expenses: 

Administrative expenses for the year under review totaled $58.606m.  The 
budget for the year was $77.150m.  Thus administrative expenses were less 
than budgeted. 

This resulted from: 

o The efficient management of our resources and the 
implementation of new controls to further mitigate waste. 

o The cancellation of the plan to hire additional staff 
o The dedication and commitment of the staff to continue to 

increase efficiency notwithstanding the existing constraints. 

Infrastructure: 

2009 was the first time in the history of the Sports Development 
Foundation that project expenditure surpassed $100m.  This was mainly 
achieved through the following:  

1. Employment of 2 experienced engineers  
2. Favourable weather conditions 
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We achieved our performance targets in providing 28 multipurpose courts.  
At the end of the period, 13 playfields (in various stages of completion) 
were being constructed in excess of our projections of 9 playfields.  

We had budgeted to provide lighting at Drax Hall, Buff Bay and Constant 
Spring Complexes. While we provided lighting on 4 projects, the ones 
planned for 2009 were carried forward to 2010.  This was the result of the 
delay in obtaining poles and lights from overseas.  The Lynch Park – Buff 
Bay Project was completed in January 2010 and work on the Drax Hall and 
Constant Spring Complexes are to be completed in the first half of 2010. 

We exceeded our targets in the following categories: 

- National Associations               - Funding of $128.24m was provided, 
against targeted expenditure of 
$110.44m. Greater demand by national 
Associations mainly to participate in 
overseas championships was the main 
reason for exceeding our projections. 

 

  The main beneficiaries were the Jamaica 
Football Federation ($7.18m), Jamaica 
Basketball Association ($5.75m), Jamaica 
Softball Association ($1.40m), Jamaica 
Netball Association ($2.00m), Paralympic 
Association ($1.00m) and the Ski 
Federation ($0.90m). 

- Government Institutions        -     Grants totalling $88.36m significantly   
exceeded target of $71.23m.  This was 
due to additional grants made to the 
Institute of Sports ($15.80m- $10.80m of 
which was for the Summer Programme) 
and the Social Development Commission 
($1.33m). 



Page | 8  
 

In addition, grants totaling $8.53m were  
made to Independence Park Limited, a 
Government Agency that is not included in 
the list of entities to which the Foundation 
normally provides monthly support. 

Of this amount, $4.03m was provided to 
facilitate refurbishing of the swimming pool 
at the National Stadium. 

7.   FORECASTS AND PROJECTIONS OF KEY FINANCIAL AND OPERATING 
MEASURES FOR THE YEAR 2010 

 Table III 

 
Key Output 

 
1st Quarter 

 
2nd Quarter  

 
3rd Quarter 

 
4th 
Quarter 

 
Total 

Multipurpose courts for 
netball, basketball, tennis 
and volleyball.  Football 
field that will meet 
acceptable standards 

 
 
 
 
$49.79m 

 
 
 
 
$43.30m 

 
 
 
 
$39.60m 

 
 
 
 
$39.60m 

 
 
 
 
$172.29m 

 
Improved development of 
sports.  Increased ranking 
of each individual sport 

 
 
 
 
$25.55m 

 
 
 
 
$27.79m 

 
 
 
 
$26.70m 

 
 
 
 
$24.50m 

 
 
 
 
$104.54m 

 
Increase in community 
sports programme 
(Government Agencies)  

 
 
 
$16.70m 

 
 
 
$17.70m  

 
 
 
$16.70m 

 
 
 
$15.71m 

 
 
 
$66.81m 

 
Assist in the successful 
hosting of the Jamaica 
International Invitational 
Track Meet (an IAAF 
approved track meet)  

  
 
 
 
 
$27.90m 

   
 
 
 
 
$27.90m 

Athletes Welfare 
Assist athletes and 
administrators for training, 
medical expenses and 
other welfare needs 

$3.87m $4.00m $5.26m $4.12m $17.25m 
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Special Allocations 
Assists other organizations 
involved in sports 

 
 
$6.34m 

 
 
$5.41m 

 
 
$4.78m 

 
 
$3.47m 

 
 
$20.0m 

Total $102.25m $126.10m $93.04m $87.40m $408.79m 
 

8. CONCLUSION 

 The Sports Development Foundation in pursuit of its mandate has 
budgeted an increase in its total allocations for 2010. Details are given in 
Table IV below.  

 Table IV 

 
Budget Item 

$’000 
2008 

$’000 
2009 Actual 

$’000 
2010 Budget 

 
Infrastructure projects 

 
  76,211 

 
130,465 

 
172,295 

 
National Associations 

 
124,711 

 
128,242 

 
104,541 

 
Government Agencies: 

a. Institute of Sports 
b. Social Development 

Commission 
c. G. C. Foster College 
d. Independence Park 

Limited  

 
 
  48,267 
 
  10,513 
    7,593 
 
   5,408 

 
 
 64,608 
 
 15,183 
   8,645 
 
   8,537 

 
 
45,431 
 
10,022 
8,017 
 
3,340 

 
Jamaica Invitational Track Meet 

 
 23,256 

 
26,100 

 
27,900 

Special Allocations 37,057 18,399 20,000 
Athletes Welfare 7,224 6,495 17,250 
Total 340,240 406,674 408,796 
 

The Board will continue to work closely with the Government to ensure 
that the objectives of the Government for sports are met. 

 

March 19, 2010 
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Appendix 1

Project Expenses Analysis for 2009 ($J)

Courts

Parish No Amount Location
Kingston & St. 
Andrew

6 10,903,400 George Headley Primary, Hannah Town, Meadowbrook High, Olympic 
Gardens, Tivoli Gardens

St. James 1 1,390,613 Somerton All-Age
Clarendon 4 4,767,131 Trout Hall, Alston High, Mitchell Town, Hayes New Town
St. Ann 1 179,035 Ocho Rios High
Manchester 3 4,536,001 Manchester High, Holmwood High
Trelawny 2 2,908,538 Duncans, William Knibb High
St. Catherine 8 16,508,681 Riversdale, Barry & Lloyd, Point Hill, Eltham, Ensom, Cumberland, St. John’s 

Primary, St. Mary’s College
St. Thomas 1 1,867,315 Springfield
St. Mary 2 2,503,309 Eden Park
TOTAL 28 45,564,022

Fencing

Parish No Amount Location
Kingston & St. 
Andrew

2 953,068 Mobile Reserve, Olympic Gardens

Clarendon 1 451,786 Alston High 
Manchester 1 473,229 Belair High
Trelawny 2 1,433,654 Duncans, Village United
St. Catherine 8 4,870,500 Ensom, Eltham, Ellerslie Pen, Barry& Lloyd, Cumberland, Point Hill, South 

Borough Primary, St. John’s Primary
St. Elizabeth 1 984,394 Battersea
St. Mary 2 3,359,327 Three Hills, Eden Park
TOTAL 17 12,525,958

Fields

Parish No Amount Location
Kingston & St. 
Andrew

4 6,911,501 Greenwich All Age, Hope Gardens, 
Camperdown, Tony Spaulding Complex

Westmoreland 1 873,000 Little London
Clarendon 2 8,059,975 Sanguinetti, Garvey Maceo High, Sunbury
Trelawny 7,500 Ulster Spring
St. Catherine 1 100,000 Tawes Pen
St. Elizabeth 3 3,745,548 Battersea, Evergreen, Magotty High
St. Mary 2 6,230,733 Three Hills, Eden Park
TOTAL 13 25,928,257

Lighting

Parish No Amount Location
Poles & Lights 13,430,990
Kingston & St. 
Andrew

3 4,164,307 Majestic Gardens, Olympic 
Gardens, Denham Town

Portland 1 804,663 Windsor Castle
St. Ann 9,989 Drax Hall
St. Thomas 800 Ginger Hill
TOTAL 4 18,410,749
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Clubhouses, Complexes

Parish No Amount Location
Kingston & St. 
Andrew

1 11,999,330 Hannah Town, 

Clarendon 1 6,000,000 Hazeldene
Portland 1,600 Windsor Castle All Age
St. Ann 156,600 Drax Hall
Trelawny 3,000 Ulster Spring
St. Mary 1 4,931,309 Three Hills
TOTAL 3 23,091,839

Seating

Parish No Amount Location
Kingston & St. 
Andrew 

1 782,250 Olympic Gardens

TOTAL 1 782,250

Driveway, Equipment & Signs

Parish No Amount Location
Equipment 
Islandwide 

454,664

Kingston & St. 
Andrew

4 2,472,438 George Headley Primary, Clan Carty Primary, Multicare 
Foundation, Police Officers Club

St. Thomas 1 178,858 Springfield
St. Catherine 4 723,848 Point Hill, Barry &Lloyd, Bonnett Sunshine, St. John’s 

Primary
St. Elizabeth 2 331,876 Barbary Hall, Crawford
TOTAL 11 4,161,684

Total Projects 2009   $130,464,759
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Appendix 2

Grants to National Associations 2009 ($J)

Association Amount
Amateur Swimming Ass of Ja 2,373,832
Equestrian Federation 600,000
Ja Intercollegiate Sports Assn (132,000)
Ja Amateur Athletic Assn 16,190,800
Ja Amateur Basketball Assn 8,587,841
Ja Amateur Gymnastics Assn 1,952,400
Ja Amateur Softball Assn 2,000,000
Assn of Sports Medicine 501,600
Ja Badminton Assn 2,184,000
Ja Bobsleigh Federation 2,235,300
Amateur Bodybuilding Assn 1,064,000
Boxing Board of Control 1,845,184
Ja Chess Federation 250,000
Ja Cricket Association 10,461,200
Ja Cycling Federation 1,190,184
Ja Football Federation 31,860,000
Ja Golf Association 2,205,550
Ja Hockey Federation 2,584,320
Ja Netball Association 9,590,000
Ja Paralympic Association 2,174,800
Ja Racing Commission 0
Ja Rifle Association 0
Ja Rugby Union 1,227,883
Ja Skeet Club (165,000)
Ja Ski Federation 2,220,000
Ja Visually Impaired Cricket 1,050,000
Ja Surfing Association 939,384
Ja Squash Association 420,000
JA Table Tennis Association 5,690,665
Tae-Kwon Do Association 300,000
Ja Triathlon Association 146,000
Ja Volleyball Association 3,213,360
National Domino Bodies 500,000
Special Olympics Jamaica 4,500,000
Tennis Jamaica 3,389,616
IAAF High Performance Centre 871,200
Ja Race Car Drivers Club 600,000
Seido Karate Association 600,000
Multicare Foundation 720,000
Ja Olympic Association 1,800,000
Ja Cricket Umpires Assn 500,000
TOTAL 128,242,119
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Appendix 3

Grants to Government Agencies 2009 ($J)

Agency Amount
G.C. Foster College 8,644,780
Institute of Sports 64,608,800
Social Development Com. 15,183,225
TOTAL 88,436,805
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Appendix 4

Directors Compensation 2009 ($J)

Position of 
Director

Gross Fees Motor Vehicle 
Upkeep/ 

Travelling

Honoraria All other 
Compensation

cash and non cash

Total

Chairman 192,000 126,228 72,000 390 ,228
Director 174,000 73,803 36,000 283,803
Director 87,500 6,720 21,000 115,220
Director 73,000 5,824 36,000 114,824
Director 151,000 12,096 36,000 199,096
Director 106,500 18,088 36,000 160,588
Director 173,000 47,040 72,000 292,040
Director 162,500 7,840 36,000 206,340
Director 238,000 39,200 36,000 313,200
Director 145,500 14,336 36,000 195,836
Director 106,000 7,392 30,000 143,392
TOTAL 1,609,000 358,567 447,000 2,414,567
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Appendix 5

Compensation

Senior Management’s Emoluments 2009 ($J)

Position Basic Pay Gratuity or 
Performance 

Incentive

Motor 
Vehicle 
Upkeep

Pension or 
other 

Retirement 
Benefit

Other 
Allowances

Non-
Cash 

Benefit

Total

General 
Manager

3.498,402 796,500 4,294,902

Financial 
Controller

2,654,184 796,500 132,709 3,583,393

Chief 
Engineer

1,916,667 796,500 38,333 2,751,500

TOTAL 8,069,253 2,389,500 171,042 10,629,795

All emoluments are stated before tax.

The position of General Manager based on contractual terms is eligible to receive 25% 
of annual basic salary as a gratuity in lieu of pension benefits at the end of the contract
term.

 
























































